
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 21st June, 2021 
10.00 am 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee DATE - 21-06-21 Page 2 of 3 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE 
 

REMOTE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Monday, 21st June, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
 
 
This meeting is being held remotely, and will be livestreamed on the Council`s 
Youtube Channel 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1) Appointment of Chair   

 To consider the appointment of Chair for the meeting  

2) Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence  

3) Minutes of the last Meeting  5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last Licensing Act 2003  
Sub Committee meeting held on 4th December 2020. 

 

4) Additional Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 

 

5) Declaration of Interest   

 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 
indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 
them. 

 

6) Exclusion of the Public   

 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting 

 

7) Determination of a Premises Licence Application -54 Church Street, 
Burnley.  

9 - 38 

 To determine a Premises Licence application under the Licensing Act 
2003 relating to 54 Church Street, Burnley. 

 

8) Hearing Procedure  39 - 46 

9)   Participants List 47 - 48 

http://www.youtube.com/user/BurnleyCouncil


 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee DATE - 21-06-21 Page 3 of 3 

 
 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information)  
 

 

10)   Joining Instructions 
 

49 - 54 

 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)  
 

 

11)   Remote Meeting Protocol 
 

55 - 56 

 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)  
 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE -
subject to attendance at Licensing 
training 
 

 

Councillor Howard Baker 
Councillor Ivor Emo 
Councillor Anne Kelly-Appointed (4th) 
 

Councillor Lorraine Mehanna 
Councillor Jeff Sumner 
Councillor Don Whitaker- Reserve 

 
PUBLISHED Friday 11th June 2021 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 04/12/2020  Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 
 
THIS WAS A REMOTE HEARING HELD 
UNDER SECTION 78 OF THE 
CORONAVIRUS ACT 2020 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Friday, 4th December, 2020 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

  

 Councillors H Baker, I Emo and M Lishman 

 
OFFICERS   
 David Talbot  Senior Solicitor 
 Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer 
 Alison McEwan(host)  Democracy Officer 
 John Clucas  Licensing and Compliance Officer 
 Karen Davies  Environmental Health and Licensing 

Manager 
 Paul Barlow (stream)  Graphic Designer 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Pc Michael Jones – Lancashire Constabulary 
Sergeant Gary Hennigan – Lancashire Constabulary 
Andrew Ascroft – Lancashire County Council Public Health 
Jackie Davies – Premises Licence Holder 
David Lawson - Solicitor 
 

22 Appointment of Chair  
 
Councillor Howard Baker was appointed Chair of the meeting. 
 

23 Minutes of the last Meeting  
 
The Committee was advised that the minutes of the previous meeting would be considered 
at a future meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 04/12/2020  Page 2 of 3 
 

 
24 Exclusion of the Public  

 
It was resolved, in accordance with Regulation14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (hearings) 
Regulations 2005, to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the next 
item of business as it was considered that the public interest in excluding the public from 
the hearing outweighed the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.  
  
 
 

25 Determination of a (summary) Review Application  
 
The Committee considered a report to determine a review of the premises licence at The 
Angel Inn, 80 Accrington Road, Burnley BB11 4AU. 
 
 
The premises licence holder Jackie Davies and legal representative David Lawson were 
present at the meeting. 
 
PC Michael Jones presented the case on behalf of Lancashire Constabulary. 
 
John Clucas presented the case on behalf of the licensing authority. 
 
Andrew Ascroft presented the case on behalf of Lancashire County Council Public Health. 
 
David Lawson presented the case on behalf the premises licence holder. 
 
Members and relevant parties set out above asked questions regarding the premises 
licence. 
 
DECISION AND REASON FOR DECISION 
 

1. That the licence be suspended for a period of 3 months. 

 

2. At the time the suspension is terminated that the following conditions should be 
applied to the licence:  
a. During any period in which COVID restrictions apply, both the front and rear 
entrances shall be supervised by members of staff in order to ensure that Track and 
Trace is completed accurately and that people entering the premises understand the 
COVID restrictions and social distancing requirements. 
b. That CCTV is installed in the premises to ensure all rooms open to the public 
(apart from toilet facilities) can be monitored by a member of staff in the bar area 
during licensing hours. 

 
Reasons: 
 

1. The Police and the Licensing Authority have provided evidence of numerous 
breaches of COVID regulations such that it is not considered that the imposition of 
conditions alone would appropriately and safely uphold the licensing objectives. 

Page 6



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 04/12/2020  Page 3 of 3 
 

2. The events are serious but at this stage the panel feels do not merit a full revocation 
of the licence. 

3. The COVID Pandemic may still be active at the end of the period of suspension and 
therefore conditions are necessary to cover this eventuality. 

4. Whether or not the COVID Pandemic is active the condition to ensure a 
comprehensive and accessible CCTV system is available will still be appropriate to 
enable staff to monitor activity in the premises which may impact on the licensing 
objectives. 

Interim Steps: 
 
The Committee have considered the interim steps and with immediate effect, and pending 
the determination of any appeal, the premises licence is suspended as the Committee 
considered this to be appropriate, necessary and proportionate to promote the licensing 
objectives relating to the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention 
of public nuisance for the following reasons: 
 
Police evidence linking the premises to serious crime which has taken place 
notwithstanding and alongside previous enforcement action, is such that it is necessary to 
suspend licensable activities during the period in which an appeal might be made and 
determined. 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\1\8\AI00017819\$y31sd3od.doc 

ITEM NO  

 

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 

DATE Monday 21st June 2021 

PORTFOLIO Community & Environment 

REPORT AUTHOR John Clucas 

TEL NO 0114 3999061 

EMAIL jclucas@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 application for a New Premises Licence  
Burnley Bargain Foods, 54 Church Street, Burnley.  

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. 
 

To consider an application received from Burnley Bargain Foods Ltd for a new Premises 
Licence for Burnley Bargain Foods, The basement 54 Church Street, Burnley, under the 
Licensing Act 2003.  
 

 

2. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. Members are recommended to make a determination with a view to promoting the 

licensing objectives. 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm  
 

The committee must take such of the following steps as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives: 

. 

 To grant the application, subject to the mandatory conditions and conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule; 

 To impose additional relevant conditions to such an extent as is 
considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 

 To exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application relates 

 To amend the times for all or some of the licensable activities; 

 To refuse the application 
 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\1\8\AI00017819\$y31sd3od.doc 

4. Members of the Licensing Committee are responsible for determining such applications. 
 
 
 

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
 
5. New Premises Licence Application – The application is for new premises licence under  

the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Copies of the application were sent to all Responsible Authorities and there were no 
objections from any of these.   
 
There are two representations made from individuals who have business interests adjacent 
to the address where the applicant will trade from.   
 
Mubashar Lone is the owner and has a Premises Licence for 52 Church Street, Burnley.  
The representation from Mr Lone is attached at Appendix B 
Fiyaz Ahmed operates Burnley & Crown Taxis which has an office base near to the 
applicants premises  
The representation from Mr Ahmed is attached at Appendix C 
 
Members are reminded that representations are only relevant if they relate to one or more 
of the 4 licensing objectives which are: 
 

 PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER 

 PUBLIC SAFETY 

 PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 

 PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 

A representation is “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect of the grant of the licence on 
the promotion of at least one of the licensing objectives.   

 
The applicants have, in their operating schedule, detailed what steps they intend to take to 
promote the four licensing objectives. Compliance with this schedule becomes a condition 
of any licence granted.: 
 
Notices of a hearing have been sent to the applicant and to each of the persons from 
whom the licensing authority has accepted a representation. 

 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

 
6. None 
 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
7. The following paragraphs from Burnley Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

Page 10



 

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\1\8\AI00017819\$y31sd3od.doc 

2020 – 2025 are relevant to this application: 
 
1.10 We will endeavour to carry out our licensing functions in a way that:  

o ensures public safety  

o supports well managed premises where licence holders who seek to actively promote the 

licensing objectives and display sensitivity to the potential impact of licensable activities on local 
residents and other businesses  

o protects residents’ quality of life.  

 
 
3.1 We will promote the 4 licensing objectives, namely 

 
o the prevention of crime and disorder 

o public safety 

o the prevention of public nuisance; and 

o the protection of children from harm, and all our decisions will reflect these 

objectives. 

 
 
3.5 We will not deter any person from making representations in respect of any application 
or seeking a review of a license. Where a representation is received which is not from a 
responsible authority the licensing authority will in the first instance make a judgement on 
whether it is relevant, i.e. based upon one or more of the four licensing objectives.  
Relevant representations are representations:  
• about the likely effect of the premises licence on the promotion of the licensing  
objectives;  
• which have not been withdrawn and are not, in the opinion of the council,  
frivolous or vexatious. 
 
 
7.7 Where there is evidence that one or more licensing objectives would be undermined, a 
responsible authority, authorised person or interested party has the ability to object to the 
issue or variation of a licence or request a review of an existing licence.  
 

7.8 The onus to provide the evidence will always be on the person or organisation making 
the objection or review application.  

9.1 The authority may only impose conditions where relevant representations are made 
following an application to grant or vary a licence or where a review request is being 
considered. 
 
9.2 The council recognises that the only conditions that should be imposed on a licence 
are those which are appropriate and proportionate to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. There may be circumstances where existing legislation and regulations already 
effectively promote the licensing objectives and no additional conditions are required. 
 
9.3 Where conditions are imposed they will be tailored to the individual style and 
characteristics of the premises and events concerned  

Page 11



 

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\1\8\AI00017819\$y31sd3od.doc 

 
Members are reminded of the consideration they should give to the Human Rights Act 
1998 in particular those rights afforded by Article 6 (right to a fair hearing), Article 1 of the 
First Protocol (protection of property) and Article 8 (right to respect for private and family 
life). 
 
The following extracts from the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003, issued in 2018 are also relevant 
 
9.3 Where a representation concerning the licensing objectives is made by a responsible 
authority about a proposed operating schedule and it is relevant (see paragraphs 9.4 to 
9.10 below), the licensing authority’s discretion will be engaged. It will also be engaged if 
another person makes relevant representations to the licensing authority, which are also 
not frivolous or vexatious (see paragraphs 9.4 to 9.10 below). Relevant representations 
can be made in opposition to, or in support of, an application and can be made by any 
individual, body or business that has grounds to do so.  
 
9.5 It is for the licensing authority to determine whether a representation (other than a 
representation from responsible authority) is frivolous or vexatious on the basis of what 
might ordinarily be considered to be vexatious or frivolous. A representation may be 
considered to be vexatious if it appears to be intended to cause aggravation or annoyance, 
whether to a competitor or other person, without reasonable cause or justification. 
Vexatious circumstances may arise because of disputes between rival businesses and 
local knowledge will therefore be invaluable in considering such matters. Licensing 
authorities can consider the main effect of the representation, and whether any 
inconvenience or expense caused by it could reasonably be considered to be 
proportionate.  

9.6 Frivolous representations would be essentially categorised by a lack of seriousness. 
Frivolous representations would concern issues which, at most, are minor and in relation to 
which no remedial steps would be warranted or proportionate.  

9.7 Any person who is aggrieved by a rejection of their representations on either of these 
grounds may lodge a complaint through the local authority’s corporate complaints 
procedure. A person may also challenge the authority’s decision by way of judicial review.  
 
9.9 It is recommended that, in borderline cases, the benefit of the doubt about any aspect 
of a representation should be given to the person making that representation. The 
subsequent hearing would then provide an opportunity for the person or body making the 
representation to amplify and clarify it.  
 

9.42 Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas. All licensing determinations should be 
considered on a case-by-case basis. They should take into account any representations or 
objections that have been received from responsible authorities or other persons, and 
representations made by the applicant or premises user as the case may be.  

9.43 The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is 
intended to achieve.  
 

 
 

Page 12



 

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\1\8\AI00017819\$y31sd3od.doc 

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 
 The statutory consultation has taken place 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
9. Burnley Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 

Licensing Act 2003. 
Home Office Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
issued in 2018 

 
 

FURTHER INFORMATION       

PLEASE CONTACT: John Clucas ext 249061      

ALSO: Karen Davies ext 249058 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 Application for a premises licence to be granted 

under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

I/We BURNLEY BARGAIN FOODS LTD 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 

relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Part 1 – P
[...]
urs.    

 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

A CCTV system will be in operation at the premises and recorded images shall be 

retained for a period of 28 days. CCTV images will be provided to the police and 

other responsible authorities as soon as practicable and in any case within 48 hours 

of a request for such images, subject of the provisions of the DPA. 

A register of refusals of alcohol will be maintained at the premises. The register 

will be made available for inspection by the Police and other responsible authority 

 

c) Public safety 

An incident register will be maintained at the premises and made available to the 

authorities on request. 

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

This has been considered but at this stage there does not appear to be any issues or 

potential issues 

 

e) The protection of children from harm 

The premises will adopt a ’Challenge 25’ policy. This means that if a customer 

purchasing alcohol appears to be under the age of 25, they will be asked for proof 

of their age, to prove that they are 18 years or older.  

Posters will be on display advising customers of the ‘Challenge 25’policy. 

Page 31



The only forms of identification that will be accepted at the premises are a 

passport, UK photo-card driving licences, military ID & cards bearing the ‘PASS’ 

hologram 

 

Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

 

 

 

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee. 

 

 

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises.  

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and 

others where applicable. 
 

 I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be 

designated premises supervisor, if applicable. 
 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application.  

 

 

 

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will 

be rejected. 

 

[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a par
[...]
w you my concerns so you 
have a better understanding. 
 
Fiaz Ahmed  
Burnley & Crown Taxis 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



  

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL  

LICENSING ACT 2003 

THE CONDUCT OF HEARINGS  

1. Application 

 

1.1 All hearings subject to the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings 

Regulations) 2005 will be held in accordance with this procedure. 

The Schedule to this procedure details the hearings which are 

subject to this procedure. 

 

2. Time of Hearing  

 

2.1 Hearings will commence within the times illustrated in Column 2 of 

the Schedule, and where the hearing is scheduled to take place on 

more than one day, it will take place on consecutive working days. 

 

2.2 Hearings will normally take place from 2-5pm or 6-9pm on the day 

of the hearing, but hearings may take place at the discretion of the 

Committee of Sub-Committee appointed to hear the matter in 

exceptional circumstances. 

 

3. Members of the Committee or Sub-Committee 

 

3.1 Where the full Licensing Committee sit to hear an application, the 

full Committee will sit, excluding a member who: 

 

a) has sat on a Development Control hearing in respect of the                 

premises subject to, or concerned in the Licensing Act 2003 

application and/or 

b) is affected by the application e.g. to be assessed on a case by case 

basis when a Member is a Member for the Ward or a nearby Ward 

in which the premises are situated 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



c) has become an interested party by representing the applicant or 

any interested party prior to the hearing. 

     3.2        Where a Sub-Committee sit to hear an application, it will consist of 3 

members of the full Committee and will exclude a member who: 

a) has sat on a Development Control hearing in respect of the                 

premises subject to, or concerned in the Licensing Act 2003 

application and/or 

b) is affected by the application e.g. to be assessed on a case by case 

basis wh
[...]
Manager will then outline the legislation under which a 

determination is required. 

7.3 The Licensing Manager will outline;      

Page 42



a) Relevant parts of the Act 

b) Relevant subordinate legislation 

c) Relevant sections from the statutory guidance made under Section 182 

of the Act 

d) Relevant paragraphs of the Statement of Licensing Policy made under 

Section 5 of the Act. 

e) The time limit which the Committee or Sub-Committee must make a 

determination under the law. 

7.4 Each party to the hearing present will then in turn provide information 

supporting or clarifying of their representations – commencing with the 

Responsible Authorities, followed by any interested party and then the 

applicant. 

7.5 The Committee or Sub-Committee may advise all the parties of details 

of representations they have received from parties not present. 

7.6 Thereafter each party, commencing with the Responsible Authorities, 

followed by any interested party and finally the Applicant, will be given 

an opportunity to summarise their representations. No new evidence 

will be allowed to be introduced by any party during the course of any 

such summation. 

7.7 The Committee or Sub-Committee will disregard any information given 

by a party or any other person to whom permission to appear at the 

hearing has been given which is no relevant to; 

a) Their application, representation or notice or in the case of another 

person, the application, representation or notice of the party requesting 

their appearance, and 

b) the promotion of the Licensing Objectives or in the case of a hearing to 
consider a notice given by a chief officer of the police, the crime 
prevention objective only. 

            7.8    The Committee or Sub-Committee will satisfy themselves that they 
have heard all the relevant information and retire to make their decision 
in private. 

8. Persons behaving in a disruptive manner 

8.1 The Committee or Sub-Committee may require any 
[...]
sting licence) 

10 working days beginning with the day after 

the end of the period within which a chief 

officer of police may give a notice under 

paragraph 3(2) or (3) of Schedule 8 

18. Paragraph 16(3)(a) of 

Schedule 8 (determination of 

application for conversion of 

existing club certificate) 

10 working days beginning with the day after 

the end of the period within which a chief 

officer of police may give a notice under 

paragraph 15(2) or (3) of Schedule 8 

19. Paragraph 26(3)(a) of 

Schedule 8 (determination of 

application by holder of a 

justices’ licence for grant of 

personal licence) 

10 working days beginning with the day after 

the end of the period within which a chief 

officer of police may give a notice under 

paragraph 25(2) of Schedule 8 

 

Page 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last Meeting
	Minutes

	7 Determination of a Premises Licence Application -54 Church Street, Burnley.
	54 church st whited out no sig Appendix A edited PL Application
	54 CHURCH ST Appendix B Rep from Mr Lone
	Appendix C Rep from Mr Ahmed

	8 Hearing Procedure
	9 Participants List
	10 Joining Instructions
	11 Remote Meeting Protocol



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 21/06/2021  Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 
 
REMOTE MEETING 
 
Monday, 21st June, 2021 at 10am 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

  

 Councillors I Emo, A Kelly (4th Member Reserve, non-voting), L Mehanna and 
J Sumner 

 
OFFICERS   
 Catherine Waudby  Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 
 John Clucas  Licensing and Compliance Officer 
 Paul Barlow  Graphic Designer 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
Isaac Hargreaves, Director of Burnley Bargain Foods 
Gill Sherratt, Authorised Agent for Applicant, Licensing Matters 
Mr Lone-Objector 
 

26 Appointment of Chair  
 
That Councillor Jeff Sumner be appointed Chair for this meeting.   
 

27 Minutes of the last Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 4th December 2020 were confirmed. 
 

28 Exclusion of the Public  
 
 It was agreed that the hearing take place in public.  
 

29 Determination of a Premises Licence Application - 54 Church Street, Burnley.  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report to determine an application received from Burnley 
Bargain Foods Ltd for a new premises Licence for Bargain Foods, The Basement 54 
Church Street, Burnley under the Licensing Act 2003. 
Written representations against the application had been made by Mr Lone and Mr Ahmed. 
 



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 21/06/2021  Page 2 of 3 
 

The director of Burnley Bargain Foods Ltd, Isaac Hargreaves, and his  Authorised  Agent 
acting on behalf of Licensing Matters, Gill Sherratt, attended the hearing. 
 
Mr Lone attended the hearing. 
 
The Licensing Officer, John Clucas, presented a report on the application. 
 
Gill Sherratt made an application to dismiss the written representations as vexatious or 
frivolous. 
Mr Lone responded, and Members and relevant parties attending asked questions 
regarding this dismissal application.  
   
Members RESOLVED to go into Private session to receive legal advice and consider the 
dismissal application.   
 
PUBLIC DECISION AND REASON FOR DECISION  
In coming to its decision, the Sub Committee took account of Guidance relating to the 
Licensing Act 2003. It also took into account Burnley`s Licensing Policy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 That Members would continue with the hearing and consider and hear the objections for 
the following specific reasons; 
-having considered Paragraph 9.9 of the 2018 Home Office Revised Guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 which recommended that the benefit of the 
doubt in borderline cases be given to the person making the representation 
-in the interests of natural justice 
-that there were potentially relevant objections relating to Public Safety and other objectives 
in Mr Lone`s letter and an opportunity would be given to amplify and clarify them during the 
hearing 
-this opportunity would not extend to the objective of Protection of Children from Harm as 
this was not referred to in Mr Lone`s letter 
 
Mr Lone and Gill Sherratt in turn presented their cases regarding the application for a 
Premises Licence, and Members and all parties present asked Questions about the 
Premises Licence application. 
 
   
Members RESOLVED to go into Private session to receive legal advice and consider the 
Premises Licence application 
 
PUBLIC DECISION AND REASONS FOR DECISION 
In coming to its decision, the Sub Committee took account of Guidance relating to the 
Licensing Act 2003.The Sub Committee particularly had in mind the Licensing Objectives 
relating to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance, and the Protection 
of Children from Harm. It also took into account of Burnley`s Licensing Policy and the 
Guidance published by the Secretary of State under S182 of the Licensing Act 203. 
 
RESOLVED That the Premises Licence for Bargain Foods, The Basement 54 Church 
Street, Burnley be granted as applied for forthwith, for the following reasons; 



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 21/06/2021  Page 3 of 3 
 

-the Sub Committee determined that the representations made were not relevant, in 
particular regarding car parking It was noted that e Licensing Officer has directed the 
objectors to pursue these concerns in a different forum 
-Mr Lone was unable to sufficiently amplify and clarify his objections to the application to 
demonstrate that the licensing objectives were not being met 
-Mr Ahmed did not attend to amplify and clarify his objections, and there was no opportunity 
to question him on his representations, so they were given limited weight    
 
 


